adopted by the EU and should be read together with Ahlstrom’s consolidated Financial Statements for the
year 2024.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in millions of euros and consist
of the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the
consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of cash flows, the consolidated statement of
changes in equity, and the explanatory notes. Events after the reporting period are presented on page 11.
All figures in the interim report have been rounded and consequently the total of individual figures can
deviate from the presented totals. Furthermore, all percentages are subject to possible rounding
differences.

3. Accounting principles
The accounting principles applied are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Ahlstrom’s
consolidated financial statements for the year 2024.

An adjustment of the share of the profit for the equity-accounted investees has been recorded to the
opening balances for the year 2025. The impact of the adjustment to the balance sheet has been
presented in table below:

As reported on Jan 1, 2025

EUR million Dec 31, 2024 Adjustments As adjusted

Equity-accounted investees  18.6  -2.3  16.3

Others  4,152.6  —  4,152.6

Total assets  4,171.2  -2.3  4,168.9

Retained earnings  -380.7  -2.3  -383.0

Others  944.0  —  944.0

Total equity  563.3  -2.3  561.0

Total liabilities  3,607.9  —  3,607.9

Total equity and liabilities  4,171.2  -2.3  4,168.9

4. Business acquisitions and disposals

2025

Acquisition of Stevens Point
Ahlstrom completed its acquisition of the Stevens Point facility on May 28, 2025. The Stevens Point facility is a
high-end solutions provider in food and consumer packaging, as well as e-commerce applications.

Located in Wisconsin, USA, Stevens Point adds unique and complementary capabilities including state-
of-the-art finishing and coating technologies. The acquisition also brings premium-quality products, long-
standing customer relationships, and the experience and expertise of the site’s 260 employees. With the

[…]

Operating working capital  335.7  299.2  335.7  299.2  283.8

Ratio of adjusted Net indebtedness to adjusted EBITDA
(LTM) 3 3.8 3.5 3.8 3.5 3.6

Ratio of adjusted Net senior secured indebtedness to
adjusted EBITDA (LTM) 3 3.5 3.2 3.5 3.2 3.2

Ratio of adjusted EBITDA to interest expense 3.4 3.2 3.4 3.2 3.3

Net senior secured indebtedness 2,314.6 1,863.3 2,314.6 1,863.3 1,907.2

Adjusted Net senior secured indebtedness 2,072.4 1,621.0 2,072.4 1,621.0 1,665.0

Net indebtedness 2,501.8 2,024.7 2,501.8 2,024.7 2,110.9

Adjusted Net indebtedness  2,259.6 1,782.4 2,259.6 1,782.4 1,868.7

1 In 2024, restructuring costs totaling EUR 35.8 million were recognized in connection with the closure of the Bousbecque plant.

2 Pro forma adjusted EBITDA (LTM) and net sales used for calculating the pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin (LTM) in Q2 2025 include the
unaudited EBITDA of Stevens Point for the period prior to the acquisition.

3 The pro forma adjusted  EBITDA (LTM) used for calculating leverage ratios for Q2 2025 includes the unaudited EBITDA of Stevens Point for
the period prior to the acquisition.

29 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2025

Reconciliation of certain key performance measures Q2 Q2 Q1-Q2 Q1-Q2 Q1-Q4

EUR million or as indicated 2025 2024 2025 2024 2024

Items affecting comparability

Transaction costs1  -9.2  -0.4  -9.3  -0.9  -5.5

Transformation costs  -2.2  -3.0  -4.5  -5.3  -10.1

Restructuring costs 2  -1.5  -4.4  -3.7  -5.9  -54.9

Other 3  -0.8  -11.6  -2.9  -20.2  -43.2

Total items affecting comparability (IAC) in EBITDA  -13.7  -19.3  -20.4  -32.3  -113.8

Management fee to owners  -1.5  -1.6  -3.1  -3.2  -6.4

Total IAC in EBITDA and management fee  -15.2  -20.9  -23.5  -35.5  -120.2

Impairment loss on tangible and intangible assets and
goodwill  —  -9.8  —  -9.8  -61.2

Total IAC in Operating result  -15.2  -30.7  -23.5  -45.3  -181.4

EBITDA and comparable EBITDA

Operating result  60.1  37.3  114.4  75.6  86.1

Depreciation, amortization and impairment  47.2  56.1  92.3  101.4  244.8

EBITDA  107.3  93.4  206.7  177.0  331.0

Total IAC in EBITDA and management fee  15.2  20.9  23.5  35.5  120.2

Comparable EBITDA  122.6  114.3  230.2  212.5  451.2

Comparable operating result

Operating result  60.1  37.3  114.4  75.6  86.1

Total IAC in Operating result  15.2  30.7  23.5  45.3  181.4

Comparable operating result  75.3  68.0  137.9  120.9  267.5

Free cash flow

Comparable EBITDA  122.6  114.3  230.2  212.5  451.2

Maintenance capital expenditure  -15.8  -23.7  -33.2  -47.6  -102.7

Free cash flow  106.8  90.7  197.0  164.8  348.4

Adjusted Net senior secured indebtedness

Net senior secured indebtedness  2,314.6  1,863.3  2,314.6  1,863.3  1,907.2

Escrow account related to minority squeeze-out liability  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2

Adjusted Net senior secured indebtedness  2,072.4  1,621.0  2,072.4  1,621.0  1,665.0

Adjusted Net indebtedness

Net indebtedness  2,501.8  2,024.7  2,501.8  2,024.7  2,110.9

Escrow account related to minority squeeze-out liability  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2  -242.2

Adjusted Net indebtedness  2,259.6  1,782.4  2,259.6  1,782.4  1,868.7

1 Q2 2025 contains EUR 7.3 million of transaction costs related to the acquisition of Stevens Point.

2 In 2024, restructuring costs totaling EUR 35.8 million were recognized in connection with the closure of the Bousbecque plant.

3 2024 includes mainly losses from financial hedges incurred as a result of the exceptional natural gas market situation in Europe in the
second half of 2022.

30 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2025

APPENDIX 3: RESTATED SEGMENT INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE NEW REPORTING STRUCTURE
Ahlstrom restates segment information according to the new reporting structure effective as of May 2025.